MAamiimine Caoalana M DIE2ACOAN CAAA AANT ANAM NEMAEFAAEAm o

Docusign Envelope ID: 6141F3BA-066D-486B-9452-6D275DB1D6D8

BOARD OF YAKIMA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Agenda Request Form (ARF)

Deliver completed ARF and finalized agenda item to the Clerk or Deputy Clerk
of the Board at the Yakima County Commissioners’ Office, Room 232.

Board of County Commissioners Record Assigned

Kimberly Ruelas
Prepared by:

# BOCC Agreement
Human Services

Department: 155-2025

5/13/2025
Requested Agenda Date: Yakima County, WA

. Esther Magasis
Presenting:

Action Requested — Check Applicable Box:

PASS RESOLUTION V| EXECUTE or AMEND
AGREEMENT, CONTRACT, or GRANT

PASS ORDINANCE

OTHER

ISSUE PROCLAMATION

Document Title:
Triumph Treatment Services Opiate Settlement Funds Recovery 2025 Contract Modification 1
(TTS-OSF-Rec-2025-MOD1)

Background Information:
This modification to the Scope of Work updates the key activities to more accurately reflect and align with the
services being performed and provided by the grantee.

Describe Fiscal Impact:
$0 - There is no fiscal impact, the budget remains unchanged.

Summary & Recommendation:
Recommended to approve.

| gm*mﬁs @

(DEBWWéad/ Elected Official Signature Corporate Counsel Initial (for Agreements Only)

/‘M_.__,I—-—w,-\a-——-—

—
86958D4A6B72420...




FAArM AN FRa4 AAFE AMAF AEe e ———————

Docusign Envelope ID: 6141F3BA-066D-486B-9452-6D275D8 10608

TTS-OSF-Rec-2025-MOD|

HUMAN SERVICES CONTRACT FACE SHEET

CONTRACTOR IS A [X] SUBRECIPIENT [] VENDOR

CONTRACT NUMBER: TTS-OSF-Rec-2025-MOD1

1. NAME/ADDRESS:

2.0RIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:
$79,709

5. PREVIOUS CONTRACT AMOUNT:
$79,709

Triumph Treatment Services
UEI: ZINBAKJLG3F8

3.CASH MATCH REQUIREMENT:

6. MODIFICATION AMOUNT:;

120 8. 3rd Street
Yakima, WA 98901
(509) 248-1800

4. TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:
$79,709

7.NEW TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:

8. CONTACT:

Martha Diefel

120 S. 3rd Street
Yakima, WA 98901
(509) 853-4117
mdiefel@trinmphtx.org

223 N 1% Street

(509) 856-5005

9. COUNTY PROGRAM CONTACT:
Yakima County Human Services
Melissa Holm, Manager

Yakima, WA 98901-2639

Melissa.Holm(@co.vakima.wa.us

223 N 1% Street

(509) 823-8881

10. COUNTY FISCAL CONTACT:
Yakima County Human Services
Kimberly Ruelas, Accountant IT
Yakima, WA 98901-2639

kimberly.ruelas@co.vakima.wa.us

11. CONTRACT START DATE:
January 1, 2025

12. CONTRACT END DATE:

December 31, 2025

13. FUNDING AUTHORITY: Yakima County — Opiate Settlement Funds

14. CFDA NUMBER(s):

N/A

15. CFDA TITLE(S):

N/A

17. MODIFICATION PURPOSE: Update to the SOW key activities to more accurately reflect and align with the services

being performed and provided by the grantee.

by reference:
X Exhibits (specify):

EXHIBIT C — Allowed Uses of Funds
EXHIBIT D — Certificate of Insurance
EXHIBIT E — Modification 1 — Special

EXHIBITS: When the box below is marked with an X, the following Exhibits are attached and are incorporated into this Contract

EXHIBIT A — Special Terms & Performance Measures
EXHIBIT B — Budget & Billable Categories

Terms & Performance Measures

This Contract contains all of the terms and conditions agreed upon by the parties and all documents attached or incorporated by
reference, include Basic Interagency Agreement or its successor. No other understandings or representations, oral or otherwise,
regarding the subject matter of this Contract shall be deemed to exist or bind the parties. The parties signing below warrant that

they have read and understand this Contract and have authority to enter into this Contract.

PH PREATMENT SERVICES
Jm Simmons

Bt2T2FSCoOTEACE:

Jim Simmons, Chief Finance Officer

5/2/2025

Date

Approved as to Form:
DocuSigned by:

ﬁmd (lart

Dl Prosecilting Attorney

Agreement Number

BOCC Agreement

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

e

Kyle Curtis, Chair

(alon. (inde

LaDon Linde, Commissioner

EXCUSED

NGy

= NRKIMA co“'l,,'

Amanda McKinney, Commissioner

DATED: MAY 1 3 2025
Attest: 5P —

W,
0

.. %,
ok WAS}///%; %;,I

\\'
S JAp,

Sy
) 1 HE 80,
S
* s' ué’\‘
0/5'
“‘\\‘?\l ‘P\\L ﬁg?‘

W,

Julie Lawrence, Clerk of the Board
Erin Franklin, Deputy Clerk of the Board

e

155-2025

Yakima County, WA

lof2



Docusign Envelope ID: 6141F3BA-066D-486B-9452-6D275DB1D6D8
TTS-OSF-Rec-2025-MODI

EXHIBIT E
MODIFICATION 1

This Contract is modified as follows:
EXHIBIT A

SPECIAL TERMS & PERFORMANCE MEASURES

Key Activities: Expanding capacity of the current peer support specialist through opioid
settlement funds.

 Providing mentorship, encouragement, and emotional support to individuals in recovery.

* Assisting individuals in accessing treatment, housing, transportation, and other recovery-
related resources.

* Supporting individuals in setting and working toward recovery goals.

e Offering advocacy and system navigation assistance.

* Promoting engagement and retention in services through shared lived experience and
trust-building.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS CONTRACT REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND
EFFECT.

20f2



		2025-05-13T11:26:01-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




